

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 57,010

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Petition for Certification  
 : from a Judgment of the  
 v. : Superior Court, Appellate  
 : Division, Affirming the Final  
 ABDUL ABDULLAH, : Judgment of Conviction and the  
 : Sentence  
 :  
 Defendant-Petitioner. :  
 : Sat Below:  
 :  
 : Hon. James J. Petrella,  
 : P.J.A.D.  
 : Hon. Jack L. Lintner, J.A.D.  
 : Hon. Joseph L. Yannotti,  
 : J.A.D.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER

---

YVONNE SMITH SEGARS  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 46003  
Newark, New Jersey 07102

LINDA MEHLING  
Assistant Deputy  
Public Defender

MARCIA BLUM  
Assistant Deputy  
Public Defender

Of Counsel and  
On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b>
PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
NEW JERSEY'S ORDINARY SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT ALLOWS AGGRAVATING FACTORS TO BE FOUND BY JUDGES BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE . . . . .	2
A. <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1f(1) Is Unconstitutional Because It Mandates A Presumptive Term But Permits Judges To Increase The Sentence By Finding Aggravating Factors By A Preponderance Of The Evidence . . . . .	2
B. In The Absence Of A Statutory Presumptive Term For Murder, The 30-Year Statutory Minimum Is The Effective Presumptive Term Because Judges Could Not Increase The Sentence Above 30 Years Based Solely On The Jury Verdict . . . . .	4
C. <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6b Is Unconstitutional Because It Permits Judges To Impose, Based on Judicial Fact-finding, A Parole Disqualifier Not Authorized By The Verdict Alone . . . . .	5
D. <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-5 Is Unconstitutional Because It Permits Judges To Impose, Based On Judicial Fact-finding, Consecutive Sentences Not Authorized By The Verdict Alone . . . . .	5
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S FINDING OF A "RECIDIVISM EXCEPTION" VIOLATES <u>ALMENDAREZ-TORRES</u> , WHICH PERMITS A JURY TO FIND ONLY THE FACT OF A PRIOR CONVICTION . . . . .	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE NOS.

---

<u>POINT III</u>	
EVEN WERE THE COURT TO FIND A RECIDIVISM EXCEPTION, IT WOULD HAVE TO VACATE THE SENTENCE BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT WOULD HAVE IMPOSED THE SAME SENTENCE ABSENT THE IMPROPERLY FOUND AGGRAVATING FACTOR . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF CASES CITED**

**PAGE NOS.**

---

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	6, 7, 12, 15, 16
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	2-4, 6, 8, 10, 12-16, 23
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004) . . . . .	1-4, 8, 12, 15, 16, 18, 23
<u>Dretke v. Haley</u> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) . . . . .	15, 16
<u>Kaua v. Frank</u> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2004 WL 2980265 (D. Hawai'i 2004) . . . . .	14
<u>Patrick v. State</u> , 819 N.E.2d 840 (Ind. App. 2004) . . . . .	9
<u>People v. Gaitan</u> , 2004 WL 212089 (Cal. App. 1 Dist.), review granted (December 15, 2004) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 372 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div.), certif. granted 182 N.J. 208 (2004) . . . . .	1-4, 7, 8, 18, 21
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 689 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. App. 2004) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 168 N.J. 413 (2001) . . . . .	20
<u>State v. Evers</u> , 175 N.J. 355 (2003) . . . . .	19, 21
<u>State v. Fairbanks</u> , 688 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. App. 2004) . . . . .	12
<u>State v. Gomez</u> , 102 P.3d 992 (Ariz. App. 2004) . . . . .	12
<u>State v. Hodge</u> , 95 N.J. 369 (1984) . . . . .	20, 23
<u>State v. Jarbath</u> , 114 N.J. 394 (1989) . . . . .	9, 19, 22
<u>State v. Kromphold</u> , 162 N.J. 345 (2000) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Mara</u> , 253 N.J. Super. 204 (App. Div. 1992) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Megargel</u> , 143 N.J. 484 (1996) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 108 N.J. 112 (1987) . . . . .	3

**TABLE OF CASES CITED (cont'd)**

	<b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b>
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 687 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. App.), review granted No. A03-110 (Dec. 22, 2004) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>State v. Natale</u> , 373 N.J. Super. 226 (App. Div. 2004), certif. granted __ N.J. __ (2005) . . . . .	3, 4, 9
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 173 N.J. 417 (2002) . . . . .	20
<u>State v. O'Donnell</u> , 117 N.J. 210 (1989) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>State v. Oaks</u> , __ P.3d __, 2004 WL 2955944 (Ariz. App. Div. 2004) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 102 P.3d 705 (Or. App. 2004) . . . . .	10-12
<u>State v. Pineda</u> , 119 N.J. 621 (1990) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 252 N.J. Super. 142 (App. Div. 1991) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Rose</u> , 112 N.J. 454 (1988) . . . . .	21
<u>State v. Roth</u> , 95 N.J. 334 (1984) . . . . .	19, 20, 23
<u>State v. Towey</u> , 244 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 1990) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Travers</u> , 229 N.J. Super. 144 (App. Div. 1988) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Van Buren</u> , 98 P.3d 1235 (Wash. App. 2004) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Varona</u> , 242 N.J. Super. 474 (App. Div. 1990) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Vasquez</u> , __ N.J. Super. __, 2005 WL 120387 (App. Div. 2005) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 98 P.3d 1129 (Or. App. 2004) . . . . .	10
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005) . . . . .	3
<u>United States v. Labastida-Segura</u> , __ F.3d __, 2005 WL 273315 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF CASES CITED (cont'd)**

	<b>PAGE NOS.</b>
<u>United States v. Shepard</u> , 348 F.3d 308 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.), <u>cert.</u> granted 124 S.Ct. 2871 (2004) . . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Urbanek</u> , 930 F.2d 1512 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	22
<u>Williams v United States</u> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) . . . . .	19, 21

**TABLE OF STATUTES CITED**

8 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 1326(b) . . . . .	7
18 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 924(e) . . . . .	16
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:11-3b(1) . . . . .	1
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:14-6 . . . . .	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6a . . . . .	2
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6b . . . . .	1, 4
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6c . . . . .	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6f . . . . .	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-7.1 . . . . .	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1a(6) . . . . .	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1f(1) . . . . .	2, 3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-4b . . . . .	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-4c . . . . .	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-4d . . . . .	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-5 . . . . .	5

**NEW JERSEY RULES OF EVIDENCE CITED**

<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 201 . . . . .	4
-------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

**PAGE NOS.**

---

Colleen P. Murphy, <u>The Use of Prior Convictions After Apprendi</u> , 37 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 973 (2004) . . . . .	15
